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In August of 2024, the Healthcare of Ontario Pension Plan
(HOOPP) commissioned Angus Reid Group to conduct

its Canadian Employer Pension Survey. This annual public
opinion survey captures the perspectives of Canadian employers
on the current economic climate’s impact on business, the state
of retirement security in Canada, and the impact of offering
retirement benefits on employee retention, recruitment and
overall well-being.

This marks the third year Angus Reid Group has conducted this
survey, with tracking data available for 2022 and 2023.

n = 759 employers at companies with 20+ employees who are either:

* Business owners and HR decision makers/influencers

»  Senior leadership (C-suite, EVP or similar roles) and HR decision
makers or influencers.

For comparison purposes only, a probability sample of this size would
carry a margin of error of +/- 3.5 percentage points, 19 times out of 20.

Data may not always add up to 100 due to rounding.



Performance of Business
& Future Outlook



| Optimism for the Future (Next 12 Months)

Optimism for the future is down slightly from 2023, although four-in-five employers remain optimistic for the next year.

Future of Business Over the Next Year

2024 2023 2022

I am highly optimistic we will be successful

41% 47% 48%

8 2 O/O 260p2t35 from

I am somewhat optimistic we will be successful o
Optimistic

41% 41% 39%

I am concerned about the business

14% 11% 11%

189%

I am very worried about our prospects for success Concerned

I 4% 1% 1%

f Significantly higher/lower than
2023 at 95% confidence.



| Optimism about Business Achievements

Employers are optimistic about both their business and employee productivity. However, there are notable dips in optimism on
remaining profitable and consistent growth.

Optimism about Business Achievements in the Next Year % Optimistic
2024 2023 2022

Business productivity* 16% T 829%
Business competitiveness* 18% L 79%
Employee productivity* 19% 77%
Remaining profitable 18% L) 8-76% 80% 80%
Business innovation* 21% 74%
Maintaining employee morale 23% 71% 70% 67%
Retaining current talent 24% 71%®72% 66%
Consistent growth 25% 4 8 70% 75% 74%
Recruiting new talent 29% 65% ®65% 58%
Keeping costs/expenses manageable 29% 64% 64% 63%

m Very optimistic B Somewhat optimistic Somewhat pessimistic m Very pessimistic

*New attributes added in 2024
Base: All respondents - 2022 (n=778), 2023 (n=754), 2024 (n=759)
QA6. And how optimistic or pessimistic are you about your business/organization's ability to achieve each of

) Significantly higher/lower than
the following over the next year? f‘

past wave at 95% confidence.



| Current Impact on Business

Inflation is having the most negative impact on businesses today - a larger impact than in 2023.

Negative Impact is higher among:
Employers with worse-than-normal employee
productivity in the last year (85% vs. 64% for
those who reported better-than-usual employee

Current Impact on Business

% Negatively

productivity) Thbe ZLPE cher
Inflation 1% 17% 53% 478% 71% 70%
Employee burnout 1% 3% 28% 529 68% 69% 71%
Greater competition for hiring employees 2% 28% 51% $63% 71% 75%
Labour shortage 2% 32% 48% $62% 71% 75%
Interest rates** 29 32% 42% 60% - -
Recession 1% 4% 36% 42% 58% 55% 56%
Higher turnover/employees leaving their roles more often than in the past 1% 40% 42% P 54%P 63°% 70%
Cyber Security* 3% 39% 50%
Supply chain challenges/inventory 29 45%% 38% ¥$47%%53% 66%
Productivity of employees 31% 33% $38% 49% 51%
Lack of demand 29 [JIEE4% 63% 25% 31% 30% 32%
Climate change 29/, EZZY 60% 24% 31% 33%
New entrants/new competitors 3% 61% 24% B 4% 29% 27% 28%
Lack of available financing options 1% [l 5% 66% 20% $27% 33% 29%
Surge in demand 50% 17900 5% 21% 24% 28%
Technology** 28% 12% "M 3% 17% - -
Impact of artificial intelligence on business 50% 12% M 3% $15% 24%

®m Impacting very positively
Impacting somewhat negatively

B Impacting somewhat positively
® Impacting very negatively

Not impacting our business/organization

*New attributes added in 2024, **Existing attributes with updated text, no tracking reported as a result

Base: All respondents, excluding Don’t know — Bases vary by statement (2022: n=722-770, 2023: n=705-751,
2024 (n=641-753)

QA5. And to what extent are each of the following currently impacting your business/organization?

.‘ Significantly higher/lower than
previous waves at 95%
confidence.



Concerns over the Next Year

In addition to inflation, employers are most likely to be concerned about employee burnout in the next year.

Concern about Impact on Business in the Next Year % Concerned
2024 2023 2022
Inflation 20% 6% 2% J 72% 82% 82%
Employee burnout 21% 6% 0% 72%973% 79%
Greater competition for hiring employees 28% 7% 1% $64%%77% 82%
Recession 27% 8% ll 2% 63%766% 74%
High turnover/employees leaving their roles more often than in the past 17% 45% 30% 7% 1% 3 62%568% 77%
Labour shortage 31% 9% 1% '59% 75% 79%
Cyber Security* 30% 9% Wl 2% 59%
Productivity of employees 32% 10% | 1% 58% 63% 59%
Interest rates** 27% 10% I 6% 57% - -
Supply chain challenges/inventory 34% 13% [l 5%  47%855% 70%
Lack of demand 39% 22% B 2% 36% 35% 38%
Climate change EEEZ 25% 32% 27% M 4% $36% 47%
Technology** [ 28% 46% 19% N 2% 34% - -
New entrants/new competitors 45% 19% M 4% 32% 32% 33%
Impact of artificial intelligence on business [ 25% 43% 21% B 4% $31% 44%
Lack of available financing options 40% 21% B 10% ¥30% 36% 37%
m Very concerned B Somewhat concerned Not very concerned Not concerned at all ®m Don’t know/not applicable

*New attributes added in 2024, **Existing attributes with updated text, no tracking reported as a result
Base: All respondents - 2022 (n=778), 2023 (n=754), 2024 (n=759)

QA4. How concerned or not concerned are you about the impacts that each of the following will have on your
business/organization in the next year?

f‘ Significantly higher/lower than
previous wave at 95% confidence.



| Concerns Over the Next Year

Concern about the impact of employee productivity is lowest among employers who invested in retirement benefits.

Concern about Impact on Business in the Next Year
% Very/Somewhat Concerned

Introduced/Improved Retirement Benefits in the Past Year Did Not Invest in Employees in the Past Year

m\Very concerned mSomewhat concerned %o Concerned m\Very concerned ®Somewhat concerned % Concerned

Inflation 27% 46% 74% 28% 44% 72%

Employee burnout 25% 40% 64% 32% 39% 72%

Similar among:
Employers with who increased
employee compensation in the

. o o, o, o, o, o,
Greater competition for hiring employees pRE:L7 40% 5490 19% 46% 65% last year (72%)

High turnover/employees leaving their roles more often than in the past KR 38% 57% 24% 45% 69%

Higher among:

Employers with who increased Labour shortage [RELYY 34% 50% 18% 36% 54%
employee compensation in the

last year (55%)

Employers who did not invest . o o 5 o '
in their employees in the last ARSI ©F Gl 26% g 50% 60% ~Sorted descending among

year (60%) “All Respondents”

k3
S
e
S

*New attributes added in 2024, **Existing attributes with updated text

Base: Introduced/Improved Retirement Benefits - 2024 (n=106); Did Not Invest in Employees - 2024 (n=170) Significantly higher than other

QA4. How concerned or not concerned are you about the impacts that each of the following will have on your subgroup at 95% confidence. 8
business/organization in the next year?



| Factors Positively Impacting Businesses

Companies that invested in retirement benefits are more likely to be positively impacted by the productivity of their employees.

Employee Productivity is Positively Impacting Business

O : /o + 17pts from 2022 ; /O + 13pts from 2022

Among those who Among those who do not
introduced/improved offer retirement benefits
retirement benefits in the
past year

1‘ Significantly higher/lower than
past wave at 95% confidence.



| Perceptions of Interest Rates

More than a third (37%) of employers agree that if interest rates dropped to 3.5%, their business would continue to be negatively
impacted.

Agreement with Statements

% Agree
2024

My business will continue to be negatively impacted

even if the policy interest rate were to drop to 3.5% [Nt 30% 22% S

m Strongly agree mSomewhat agree Somewhat disagree mStrongly disagree Don't have a view one way or another

10



Productivity Assessment



| Employee Productivity

Employers are significantly less likely to say that their employee productivity is excellent or very good than in 2023.

Employee Productivity

2024
Excellent -
—
Very good

39%
Good
Poor
N
Very poor

1%
Terrible
I 1%

44%

37%

5%

1%

0%

47%

Excellent/Very Good 9 3 0/0

-10pts from

2023

Excellent/Very Good/Good

f Significantly higher/lower than
2023 at 95% confidence. 12



| Employee Productivity Since Last Year

Employee productivity is worsening for a growing number of employers.

Past Year Change in Employee Productivity

Significantly better than normal

Somewhat better than normal

About the same as normal

Somewhat worse than normal

Significantly worse than normal

20%

X 56%

*

18%

2%

29%

49%

12%

1%

31%

41%

16%

2%

-14pts from
249, *=
Better than normal -17pts from
2022

2 0 0/0 > +7pts from

2023
Worse than normal

f Significantly higher/lower than
2023 at 95% confidence.

f Significantly higher/lower than
2022 at 95% confidence. 13



Past Year Productivity Change

(among employers who Introduced Benefits)

Employee productivity is more likely to have improved among employers who invested in retirement benefits.

Among employers who Introduced/Improved
Retirement Benefits

Significantly better than normal

Somewhat better than normal

About the same as normal

Somewhat worse than normal

Significantly worse than normal

<19%



Past Year Productivity Change

(among employers who Improved Compensation vs. those who Did Not Invest In their

Employees)

Employee productivity is more likely to have worsened rather than improved for employers who did not invest in their employees.

Among employers who Increased Employee
Compensation

Significantly better than normal

Somewhat better than normal

About the same as normal

Somewhat worse than normal

Significantly worse than normal

22%

56%

16%

1%

Employees

Significantly better than normal

Somewhat better than normal

About the same as normal

Somewhat worse than normal

Significantly worse than normal

Among employers who Did Not Invest in their

129%

58%

26%

4%

Significantly higher than other
subgroup at 95% confidence.

15



| Perceptions of Productivity

Despite optimism about their own business/employee productivity, most employers agree that Canada is experiencing a productivity crisis.

Agreement with Statements

% Agree
2024
The Canadian economy is currently experiencing a 7% 8% .
productivity crisis 72%
4%
Business productivity is dependent on employee sl 2% 90%

productivity

2%

B Strongly agree mSomewhat agree Somewhat disagree mStrongly disagree  Don't have a view one way or another

16



Attracting/Retaining
Employees



| Measures for Attracting Employees

Almost one-third of employers believe that the way to attract and retain talent is through retirement benefits.

Preferred Measure to Attract Employees in a Competitive Labour Market

m Increasing wages B Improving benefits

Improving benefits
34% in 2023

65% M 56% in 2023

Offer DBPP
44% in 2022

Increasing wages
66% in 2023 Do not offer DBPP

72%

f Significantly higher/lower than
2023 at 95% confidence.

18



| Employee Preferences

Employers are more likely to think that employees would prefer a higher wage over a better pension plan.

If Employees Could Choose Their Compensation

Having a slightly lower
salary but a better (or
new) pension plan

Having a higher salary
but no (or a lower)
pension plan

Among those offer Among those who
retirement DO NOT offer

Among those who Among those who

only offer DBPP only offer DCPP
benefits retirement benefits

Better o o ) )
pension D 46% 39% 175%
Higher 450/0 540/0 610/0 830/0
salary

Base: All respondents - 2024 (n=759);Offers retirement benefits (n=595), Does not offer retirement benefits
(n=164); Only Offer DBPP (n=152); Only Offer DCPP (n=91)

QB6. If the employees at your company could choose one of the following, what do you think they would
select?

Significantly higher than comparison
group at 95% confidence. 19



| Concern Regarding Employees

Employers who reported worse-than-normal employee productivity are more likely to be concerned about their employees’ wellbeing.

Areas of Concern as it Relates to Employees
% Very Concerned

70
31% 30%
0,
24% 22%

Employees’ financial stress from Employees’ financial stress from Employees’ financial stress from
inflation interest rates economic instability

Employees’ mental health

B Better-than-normal employee productivity B Worse-than-normal employee productivity

Base: Reported Better than Usual Employee Productivity (n=184), Reported Worse than Usual Employee
Significantly higher than other

Productivity (n=150)
QA9. How concerned are you about each of the following as it relates to your business/organization's subgroup at 95% confidence.

employees?
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| Past Year Investment in Workforce/Benefits

Past Year Investment in Workforce

Increased employee compensation

Introduced/improved health insurance and / or
dental insurance*

Introduced/improved personal leave benefits
(e.g., sabbatical, maternal/paternal, etc.)

Introduced/improved optical/vision care insurance

Introduced/improved retirement benefits

Other investments**

We have not invested in our employees over the
past year

7 8 0/ 0Q893% in 2023

60% A of businesses have
invested in their

I 530
employees over the past
N 32% year

1 4 o/o 15% in 2023

of businesses have
introduced or improved
retirement benefits

N 629%

B 5% & Retirement Benefits Invested in Over Past Year

20% Among Businesses who have invested in retirement benefits

0,
B 22% 64%

B 18% 57% 56% o
18% & 53% = 2024
40% 42% 41% = 2023
29% 2022
7% 4o, 40
_

B 11%
BN 14%

15% 4
Bl 10%
B 8% o
o, . . q

2% m2024 Introduce/improve Introduce/improve a Introduce/improve a Another type of

| 1% 2023 group RRSP retirement DCPP** DBPP retirement benefit
savings plan
. 220 2022 =P
7%

M 5%

*New attribute added in 2024, **Existing attributes with updated text

Base: All respondents - 2022 (n=778), 2023 (n=754), 2024 (n=759); Businesses that have invested in employees (2022, n=738; 2023, f Significantly higher/lower than

n=703; 2024, n=589); Businesses that have invested in employee retirement benefits (2022, n=80; 2023, n=114; 2024, n=106) ‘ previous wave at 95% confidence.

QA15. Has your business/organization done any of the following to invest in your workforce over the past year?
QA16. Which of the following investments into your business/organization’s retirement benefits have you made over the past year?



Next Year Investment in Workforce/Benefits

Next Year Planned Investment in Workforce

45%%
Increase employee compensation 44°%

BN 15%

6 2 0/0 $82% in 2023

of businesses plan to
invest in their employees
in the next year

1 1 o/o 13% in 2023

of businesses plan to
introduce or improve
retirement benefits

Introduce/improve health insurance and / or
dental insurance*

.11% Retirement Benefits Plan to Invest in Over the Next Year

o . . . .
13%% Among businesses who plan to invest in retirement benefits

11% 63%
Introduce/improve personal leave benefits 11% 53% 55% 53% 22024
449 449/
Y 41% ° 38% m2023
99, 33% i
Introduce/improve optical/vision care insurance 10%
(") 7%
ot 2024 1o, 5%
Other investments** <19 —

m 2023 Introduce/improve Introduce/improve a  Introduce/improve a Another type of
group RRSP retirement DCPP** DBPP retirement benefit

o/ 2022 -
No plans to invest in our employees over the next F A SN (1)
year 18%

*New attribute added in 2024, **Existing attributes with updated text

Base: All respondents - 2022 (n=778), 2023 (n=754), 2024 (n=759); Business that plan to invest in employee benefits (2022, n=647;

2023, n=619; 2024, n=469); Businesses that plan to invest in employee retirement benefits (2022, n=73; 2023, n=97; 2024, n=80) f‘ Significantly higher/lower than
QA17. Does your business/organization anticipate doing any of the following to invest in your workforce over the next year? previous wave at 95% confidence.
QA18. Which of the following investments into retirement benefits does your business/organization plan to make over the next year?

Introduce/improve retirement benefits




Attitudes about
Retirement Benefits



| Reasons for Not Offering Retirement Benefits

Companies that offer retirement benefits are most influenced to do so for employee-related factors like competing for talent.

Considerations for Offering Retirement Benefits to
Employees

Competing with other employers for talent _ 34%
Cost. | 17
Employee demand | 25°%

Ability to communicate the value of retirement _ 179
benefits to employees 0

Limited resources - 13%

Preference for offering higher salaries or 139
performance bonuses - ?

Complexity - 11%
Plan liability N 10%
Amount of admin work needed for our staff - 9%
Other challenges - 6%
Other opportunities . 4%

None of the above. | N 27°%

*New question added in 2024, tracking not available

Considerations for Not Offering Retirement Benefits to

Employees

I 2%

BN 14%

Base: Offers retirement benefits @ QA13 (n=595), Does not offer retirement benefits @ QA13 (n=164)
QB8_2024. For which of the following reasons does your business/organization not offer retirement benefits?

25



Benefit to Company for Offering Retirement Benefits

Employers see retirement benefits as ways to retain current employees and compete for talent in the labour market.

Main Benefits to Company for Offering Retirement Benefits to Employees* (All Respondents)

Rank Top 3 Amon.g those who Offer
Retirement Benefits
mRank 1st Rank 2nd/3rd
Rank Top 3
Helping us retain current employees 35% 42% 77% 78%o
Helping us recruit/compete for talent in the labour 24% 43% 67% 69%
market
Alleviating financial stress for our employees 30% 459, 46%
Improving employees’ mental health by reducing their ° o o
financial stress [l 31% 44% 45%
Keeping compensation lower in other areas (e.g. 58 - o

wages/salaries, health/lifestyle benefits, etc.) L 18% 25% 24%
Improving employee productivity 16% 22% 21%

*Removed and added new answer options, as such no tracking available for this wave.

Base: All Respondents — 2024 (n=759); Offer Retirement Benefits — 2024 (n=595)

QC1. Which of the following do you think are/would be the main benefits for your company offering retirement benefits for their employees?

26



Responsibilities of Business and Government

Most employers feel a sense of responsibility for offering pension plans to give workers adequate retirement income.

Agreement with Statements about Business and Government Responsibility
% Agree

2024 2023 2022

Governments can save money by supporting pensions that are more

efficient/affordable e 87% 84% 87%

It is important for businesses to offer benefits that will reduce
financial stress for employees

2% 86% 90% 88%

Businesses have a responsibility to offer a pension plan that workers

. . . o,
can access in order to have adequate retirement income 155%

75% 76% 75%

Regardless of economic conditions, companies could afford to offer
workers good pensions if they wanted to**

26% 63% 63% -

m Strongly agree m Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree m Strongly disagree

** Statement was asked in a different question in 2023, tracking results may have been impacted as a result Significantly higher/lower than

Base: All Respondents - 2022 (n=778), 2023 (n=754), 2024 (n=381) 9 P L 1o B e

QC2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

27



Retirement Benefits and Pensions

Most (86%) employers agree that Canada is facing an emerging retirement income crisis.

Agreement with Statements about Retirement Benefits and Pensions

Employees who are less financially stressed experience better mental
health*

Employees that are less financially stressed generally enjoy better
health and wellness

All workers should have access to an affordable retirement savings
arrangement**

Reasonable pay cheque deductions are an effective way of helping
Canadians save for retirement**

There is an emerging retirement income crisis

Without good pensions in place the economy will suffer
Retirement benefits are a cost-effective way to reduce financial stress
for employees

If workers aren't able to access good workplace pensions and
contribute during their working lives, they will become a burden on...

Retirement benefits for employees are considered more of an
investment in human capital than a cost to businesses

Retirement benefits for employees keeps them more productive at

work

Workers at my organization are retiring at a later age than they used
tO**

m Strongly agree B Somewhat agree

62%

190
38% 8% M 3%

52%

34%

| 1%

20% 37%

Somewhat disagree

36%

m Strongly disagree

B 4%

B 5%
8%
8%

*

90%

87%

86%

84%

83%

78%

75%

66%

56%

% Agree

2023

94°%
88%
86%
84%
79%
82%
82%
78%
69%

62%

2022

84%
80%
85%
84%
78%

67%

Significantly higher/lower than
past waves at 95% confidence.

28



| Offering Good Pensions

Those offering retirement benefits are far more likely to believe companies can afford good pensions despite economic conditions.

Offer Retirement Benefits Do NOT Offer Retirement Benefits

9% 1%

Regardless of economic conditions, companies could afford to offer
workers good pensions if they wanted to

Base: Split Sample - 2024 (n=381); Offers Retirement Benefits (n=301), Does not Offer Retirement Benefits (n=80)
QC2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements.

29



FIrmographics



| Firmographics

Minority Ownership Identify as a Visible Minority Business Tenure
Among Non-Business Owners (n=677) Among Business Owners (n=82)
4 Dpon’t know Prefer not to say Less than 1 year <19

Yes

+6pts from 2023 Yes

0% -4pts from 2023 ¥ 1-4 years I 2%

-4pts from 2023 ¥ 5-9 years I 7%

No Not sure

-7pts from 2023 ¥ NoO 1%

Ethnicity* Region
wnice. | 57
First Nations ] 4%
Chinese I 4%,

South Asian I 3% 20%
Filipino | 1% BC 14%
| 1% AB 13% 8% 6%
SK/MB QC 0
Multiple visible minorities I 1% 399/, ATL
ON

Arab/West Asian

*Ethnicity Question Adjusted for 2024, no tracking available

Base: All Respondents - 2022 (n=778), 2023 (n=754), 2024 (n=759); Non-Business Owners (2022, n=701; 2023 n=670, 2024 n=677), Business Owners (2022, Significantly higher/lower than

A=/ SAPEY (= 2P IEEY, 2023 at 95% confidence 31
QD1A. Is the business/organization you work for a minority owned business? |QDlB. Do you identify as a visible minority? |QD2. Does your organization currently 0 .

sell its products or services.. | QD5. For how long has your business/organization been operating?



Respondent Profile

Number of Employees

Large enterprise
(250+ employees)

~

250 to 499 employees

11%

500 or more employees 30%

Annual Revenue
(most recent financial year)

B 4%

$100K to $500K | 1%

Under $100K
$500K to <$1M ] 2%
B o
| A
B 6
I, 1o

+5pts
from 2023

$1M to <$5M
$5M to <$10M
$10M to <$25M

$25M or more

Small enterprise
(20-49 employees)

* +5ps from 2023

Medium enterprise
(50-249 employees)

AN

16%
20%

50 to 99 employees
100 to 249 employees

Age of Employees

Mostly 18- 39 years . 17%
Mostly 40+ years . 14%

Don’t know I 3%

Roughly even mix of
18-39 and 40+ years

Base: All respondents - 2022 (n=778), 2023 (n=754), 2024 (n=759)

Business Industry or Sector

Government

Manufacturing

Education

Not For Profit - Charity

Construction & Trades

Health Care

Retail

Technology and Telecommunications
Financial Services, Pension & Insurance

Agriculture, Agribusiness and Natural...

Energy Sector
Transportation, Wholesale & Logistics

Creative Industries (Arts & Culture,...
Advertising, Marketing,...

Hotels & Tourism

Life Sciences & Research

Restaurant & Quick Service Restaurant
Food & Beverage Manufacturers

Real Estate

Science & Innovation

Other

P 12%
Business/Professional Services (e.qg.,...  IGG 10%
PN 10%
PN 9%
PN 9%
N 8%
. 8%
N 8%
N 7%

s 5%
Bl 4o
4%
4o
B 3%
M 2%

M 2%

M 2%

M 2%

B i%

B i%

B 1%
s 5%

QSC3. How many employees are currently employed at your business/organization? |QSC4. What was your business/organization’s annual revenue in the most recent . ‘

financial year?

QSC5. Which of the following best represents the industry or sector your organization belongs to? Select up to a maximum of two sectors. | QSC6. Which of the

following best represents the age ranges of the employees working at your organization?

Significantly higher/lower than
2023 at 95% confidence.
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Optimism for the Future (Next 12 Months)
(by employee productivity rating)

Overall Productivity of Employees is Good Overall Productivity of Employees is Poor

(Net: Excellent, Very Good, Good) i (Net: Poor, Very Poor, Terrible)
Higher among:

Employers who reported

: L , 2024 R Eocd . N : 2024
I am highly optimistic we will be . employee productivity in the I am highly optimistic we will be I
successful past year (90%) successful
I am somewhat optimistic we will be I am somewhat optimistic we will be
successful successful

41% 35%

I am concerned about the business I am concerned about the business
I am very worried about our prospects I am very worried about our prospects
for success for success

Significantly higher than other 34
subgroup at 95% confidence.



Optimism for the Future (Next 12 Months)

(among employers who Offer Retirements Benefits vs. those who Do Not)

Offer Retirement Benefits

I am highly optimistic we will be e
successful

41%
I am somewhat optimistic we will be
successful

429%
I am concerned about the business

13%
I am very worried about our prospects
for success

4%/

Do Not Offer Retirement Benefits

I am highly optimistic we will be
successful

I am somewhat optimistic we will be
successful

I am concerned about the business

I am very worried about our prospects
for success

36%

20%

5%

Significantly higher than other
subgroup at 95% confidence.
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Optimism about Business Achievements (cont’d)

Optimism among those seeing improved employee productivity Optimism among those seeing worsened employee productivity
% Optimistic % Optimistic
2024 2023 2022 2024 2023 2022
)
Business productivity* 47°% 48% 950, - = Business competitiveness* 61% - -
Employee productivity* 45% 47% 9204 - - Business productivity* 55% - -
Business innovation* 34% 55% 89%| - - Business innovation* 54% - =
Business competitiveness* 47% 42% 899%| - - Remaining profitable 51% 58% 66%
Remaining profitable 45% 43% 889%|88% 88% Keeping costs/expenses manageable &I 39% 4 46% 33% 40%
Consistent growth 37% 49% 86%!85% 85% Recruiting new talent 45% 36% 38%
Maintaining employee morale 38% 48% 86%|83% 81% Consistent growth A% 37% 43% 50% 58%
Retaining current talent 35% 50% 859%|81% 80% Retaining current talent L% 36% 43% 46% 43%
Recruiting new talent [EELD 47% 79%)|78% 76% Employee productivity* 41% - -
Keeping costs/expenses manageable 28% 49% 77%|78% 76% Maintaining employee morale 39% 40% 40%
—
m Very optimistic ®m Somewhat optimistic m Very optimistic m Somewhat optimistic
*New attributes added in 2024 f‘ Significantly h/gher/low_er than
Base: All respondents - 2022 (n=778), 2023 (n=754), 2024 (n=759); See improved productivity - 2022 (n=317), 2023 (n=286), 2024 (n=184) past wave at 95% confidence.
,Seeing worsened productivity - 2022 (n=144), 2023 (n=98), 2024 (n=150) Significantly higher than other 36

QA6. And how optimistic or pessimistic are you about your business/organization's ability to achieve each of the following over the next year cohort at 95% confidence.



Employee Productivity

(among employers who are Optimistic vs. Worried about Business)

Among those

Optimistic about Business Future

Excellent

Very good

Good

Poor

Very Poor

Terrible

529%

Excellent/Very
good employee
productivity

4%

1%

<1%

Among those

Worried about Business Future

Excellent

Very good

Good

Poor

Very Poor

Terrible

259%

Excellent/Very
good employee
19% productivity

1%

3%

Significantly higher than other
subgroup at 95% confidence.



Concern Regarding Employees and Call to Action

Despite high levels of concern about mental and financial stress, employers are less concerned compared to 2023.

Areas of Concern as it Relates to Employees Call-to-Action to Address Areas of Concern
% Concerned % Among Concerned about Issue
m Very concerned ® Somewhat concerned Concerned
Not very concerned m Not concerned at all 3% 2024 2023 2022
Employees’ mental health (e.g.
burnout)** 15% 82% 82% 83% 14%
4%
e . Less likely
ST plioEeE flnan_C|aI e 149/ 8;’/0 86% 87% 13% to be taking
from inflation** action
5%
Empl " fi ial st e Less likely
mployees _|n§nC|a s ress 17% 79% 83% 81% 149 to be taking
from economic instability** action
5%
I " fi ial ‘ ' Less Iike‘y
Employees’ financial stress 18% 77% 82% 78% 16% 13% to be taking

H b 3 3 0
from interest rates action

m Already taking action m Currently developing a plan

Intend to develop a plan m No plans to address this
*New attributes added in 2024, **Existing attributes with updated text
Base: All respondents - 2022 (n=778), 2023 (n=754), 2024 (n=759); Concerned about area as it relates to employees, Bases vary by statement (2022,
n=606-674; 2023 n=618-649, 2024 n=584-625) ‘t‘ Significantly higher/lower than 38
QA9. How concerned are you about each of the following as it relates to your business/organization's employees? past wave at 959% confidence.
QA10. And to what extent does your organization have a plan to address these areas of concern, if at all?



| Retirement Age Trends in Company

Employee Age of Retirement

Employees at our company/organization tend to be able
retire around the age of 65

Employees at our company/organization tend to be able
retire before the age of 65

Employees at our company/organization tend to need to
work well past the age of 65

Don’t know/I'm not sure

2024 2023
38% 39%
30% 33%
16% 15%
216% 12%

Dl)

Significantly higher/lower than
2023 at 95% confidence.

Significantly higher than other
company sizes at 95% confidence.



Retirement Age Trends in Company

(among employers who Offer Retirement Benefits vs. Those Who Don’t)

Employers who offer retirement benefits are more likely to say their employees are able to retire around or before the age of 65.

Employees at our company/ Offer Retirement Benefits Do Not Offer Retirement Benefits
organization tend to... 2024 2024
° 19
...tend to be able retire around the age of 65 - 31%
o o
...tend to be able retire before the age of 65 - 12%
...tend to need to work well past the age of 65 . 15% 20%
Don’t know/I'm not sure I 10%

Significantly higher than other
subgroup at 95% confidence.
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Retirement Age Trends in Company
(among employers who Offer Retirement Benefits vs. Those Who Don’t)

Employees at our company/  Only Offer DBPP Only Offer DCPP Only Offer Group Do not offer retirement
organization tend to... RRSP 2024 Benefits 2024
...tend to be able retire around or before the -o -780/ o 439/
...tend to need to work well past the age of 65 I 7% I 14% I 20%
Don’t know/I’'m not sure | 5% I 8% I 199, 37%

Significantly higher than other
types of Retirement Benefits 41



| Investment in

Workforce/Benefits

NET: Invested or Plan to Invest in their Employees

97% 95% &

83% -12pts from
O 2023

2022 2023 2024

Base: All respondents - 2022 (n=778), 2023 (n=754), 2024 (n=759);
QA15. Has your business/organization done any of the following to invest in your workforce over the past year?
QA17. Does your business/organization anticipate doing any of the following to invest in your workforce over the next year?

8

Significantly higher/lower than
previous wave at 95% confidence.
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| Investment in Retirement Benefits

Introduced/Improved and/or Plan to Introduce/Improve
Retirement Benefits*

* 23%

20%
17%

2022 2023 2024

*Employers who both introduced/improved and plan to introduce/improve retirement benefits are counted once.

Base: All respondents - 2022 (n=778), 2023 (n=754), 2024 (n=759);

QA15. Has your business/organization done any of the following to invest in your workforce over the past year?

QA17. Does your business/organization anticipate doing any of the following to invest in your workforce over the next year?

*3

Significantly higher/lower than
previous wave at 95% confidence.
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| Attracting Employees

Attitudes are shifting towards increasing wages as a way to compete in the labour market.

Preferred Measure to Attract Employees in a Competitive Labour Market

*

$

2022 2023 2024

M Increasing Wages B Improving Benefits

Base: AII_respondents = 2022_(n=778), 2023 (n=754), _2024 (n=759); _ f Significantly higher/lower than
QA8. Which one of the following measures do you consider to be the best way to attract new hires to your . 4 previous wave at 95% confidence.
business/organization when facing a competitive labour market?



Women in Leadership
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| Attitudes Towards Employment, Compensation and Pensions

Attitudes Towards Employment, Compensation and Pensions*

“"Eliminating the gender pay and pension
gaps is important for the economic and
societal wellbeing of Canadians”

m Strongly agree

o
H Agree 74/0
] Agree
Disagree

m Strongly disagree

m Don't know/Not sure
22%
Disagree

*New question added in 2024, tracking not available
Base: All Respondents (n=759)
QGD6. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
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| Addressing the gender gap

Companies with women at the executive level are more likely to feel strongly about the issue of gender pay gap.

Have 1+ woman at exec level | Have no woman at exec level

75%0 639%

Eliminating the gender pay and pension gaps is important for the
economic and societal wellbeing of Canadians

47



| Work Models

Organizational Work Model Among Survey Respondents

33%

57%

Hybrid/Fully Remote

21%
19%
13%
10%
4%
Have always required on-site/in Now require employees on- Hybrid but have increased the # Hybrid and have a maintained # Hybrid but don’t require We are fully remote
office every day site/in office but used to be of days required to be on-site/in number of days required to be employees to be on-site/in office

hybrid office on-site/in office

*New questions added in 2024, tracking not available () significantly iU T G

Base: All Respondents - 2024 (n=759) () 2*subgroups at 95% confidence. 48

B9. What best describes your organization’s work model over the past two years?



| Hybrid Work Models & Female Talent

Retaining and Attracting Female Talent*

"My organization has seen a higher turnover “"Offering hybrid/remote work has played a
of female employees since we stopped key role in attracting/retaining female talent
offering hybrid/remote work” at my organization”

17%
o
m Strongly agree 43 20
Agree
]
Somewhat agree 72%
Somewhat disagree Agree
m Strongly disagree 41%
m No opinion/Don't know Disagree
14 %
Disagree

*New question added in 2024, tracking not available
Base: Used to offer hybrid, but now requires employees in office every day (n=76), Offers hybrid/fully remote (n=436)
B10. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
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| Attracting Employees

Companies with women at the executive level are more likely to think that improving benefits will attract employees.

Preferred Measure to Attract Employees in a Competitive Labour Market

Improving benefits

Increasing wages

Improving Benefits

Have 1+ woman at exec level Have no woman at exec level

f Significantly higher/lower than
2023 at 95% confidence.
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